



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LORENZO ROCCIA and
TRANSATLANTIC GROUP
PARTNERS, LLC

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARTIN MUGICA and ULTINER
LLC

Defendants,

and

SKYLINE RENEWABLES, LLC

Nominal Defendant.

No. 66, 2021

On Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2020-0641-MTZ

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

STOEL RIVES LLP
B. John Casey
Tyler J. Killeen
760 SW Ninth Avenue
Suite 3000
Portland, Oregon 97205

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

Raymond J. DiCamillo (ID No. 3188)
Megan E. O'Connor (ID No. 6569)
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of CITATIONS | iii |
| nature of proceedings | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 8 |
| A. FACTUAL HISTORY. | 8 |
| 1. Mugica Starts a Company Focused on North American Renewable Energy Assets. | 8 |
| 2. Mugica and Roccia Form Holdings with Mugica Given Paramount Authority Over the Business and Its Operations. | 9 |
| 3. Holdings and Windpower Form Skyline to Identify, Acquire, and Manage Renewable Energy Assets. | 13 |
| 4. Holdings Manages Skyline Through Mugica. | 15 |
| 5. Roccia is Made President and CEO of Transatlantic Power Fund Management LLC, but Roccia’s Promised Investments Do Not Materialize..... | 16 |
| 6. Roccia Rejects Ardian’s Offer to Invest an Additional \$880 Million in Skyline..... | 17 |
| 7. Mugica Attempts To Resolve The Parties’ Disputes..... | 18 |
| 8. Mugica Removes Roccia from the Skyline Board. | 20 |
| B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY. | 21 |
| argument..... | 26 |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MUGICA LACKED THE AUTHORITY TO REMOVE ROCCIA FROM THE SKYLINE BOARD. | 26 |
| 1. Question Presented. | 26 |

| | | |
|------------|--|-----------|
| 2. | Scope of Review..... | 26 |
| 3. | Merits of Argument. | 27 |
| | a. The Court of Chancery Erred in Holding That Mugica Lacked the Power to Exercise Holdings’ Removal Rights..... | 27 |
| | (i) Mugica’s Employment Agreement Vests Him with Plenary Authority Over Holdings’ “Business and Operations.”..... | 28 |
| | (ii) Removing Roccia Was Part of Holdings’ “Business and Operations.”..... | 33 |
| | (iii) Removing Roccia Was Not Related to Holdings’ “Corporate Governance”..... | 35 |
| II. | HOLDINGS HAD THE RIGHT TO REMOVE ROCCIA FROM THE SKYLINE BOARD..... | 38 |
| 1. | Question Presented. | 38 |
| 2. | Standard of Review. | 38 |
| 3. | Merits of Argument. | 39 |
| | a. Holdings Has the Right to Remove Roccia as a Skyline Board Manager. | 39 |
| | (i) Section 7.6(a) Vests Members with the Right to Remove Any Manager. | 39 |
| | (ii) Roccia’s Position as Chairman Does Not Affect Holdings’ Right to Remove Him. | 40 |
| | conclusion..... | 44 |
| | | |
| EXHIBIT A: | Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Denying Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment | |
| EXHIBIT B: | Implementing Order and Final Judgment | |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>A & J Cap., Inc. v. Law Office of Krug</i> , 2018 WL 3471562 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2018)..... | 26, 36 |
| <i>DG BF, LLC v. Ray</i> , 2020 WL 3867123 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2020), <i>appeal refused</i> , 237 A.3d 70 (Del. 2020) (TABLE)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Shire US Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3420751 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2017)..... | 28, 31 |
| <i>Lukk v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4247767 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2014) | 41 |
| <i>Miramar Police Officers' Retirement Plan v. Murdoch</i> , 2015 WL 1593745 (Del. Ch. Apr. 7, 2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)..... | 39 |
| <i>Murfey v. WHC Ventures, LLC</i> , 236 A.3d 337 (Del. 2020)..... | 42 |
| <i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)..... | 37 |
| <i>Nw. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 672 A.2d 41 (Del. 1996)..... | 26, 38 |
| <i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)..... | 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Est. of Winmill</i> , 2018 WL 1410860 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 210 A.3d 705 (Del. 2019) (TABLE)..... | 34 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ross Sys. Corp. v. Ross</i> , 1993 WL 49778 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 1993)..... | 42 |
| <i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)..... | 28, 41 |
| <i>Sonitrol Hldg. Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992)..... | 26, 38 |
| <i>Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008)..... | 27 |
| <i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002)..... | 38 |
| <i>TravelCenters of Am., LLC v. Brog</i> , 2008 WL 1746987 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2008) | 26 |
| STATUTES & RULES | |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101(b)..... | 36 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Holding Company</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) | 34 |
